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Contact points  

 

BE 
M. Gilbert Crauwels 

Afdelingshoofd a.i. 

VLAAMSE OVERHEID 

Agentschap voor Landbouw en Visserij 

Productkwaliteitsbeheer 

WTC III lokaal 1245 (verdieping 12) 

Simon Bolivarlaan 30 

1000 Brussel - Belgium 

tel.: 02/208 41 47 

Fax: 02/208 41 84 

mail: gilbert.crauwels@lv.vlaanderen.be 

  

M. Damien Winandy 

Directeur f.f. 

Ministère de la Région wallonne 

Direction générale de l'Agriculture 

Direction de la Qualité des Produits 

Chaussée de Louvain 4 

5000 Namur 

Belgique  

tel:   +32 (0) 81 649 617 

fax : +32 (0) 81 649 544 

e-mail : d.winandy@mrw.wallonie.be 

 

BG 
? 

 

CZ 
Mrs. Barbora Dobiášová 

Central Institute for Supervising and Testing in Agriculture 

Division of Seed and Planting Materials 

Za Opravnou 4 

150 06 Praha 5 - Motol 

Tel.: +420 257 211 749 

Fax: +420 257 211 748 

e-mail: odbor.os@ukzuz.cz 

 

 

 

DK 
Merete Buus 

Head of Division on Seed Certification 

Danish Plant Directorate 

Skovbrynet 20 

DK-2800 Kgs. Lyngby 

Tel.        + 45 45 26 36 00 

Tel. dir.  + 45 45 26 37 20 

Fax.      + 45 45 26 36 17 

meb@pdir.dk 



www.pdir.dk  

 

 

DE 
Bundessortenamt  

Dr. Hermann Freudenstein  

Postfach 61 04 40  

30604 Hannover  

Tel.:   +49 (0) 511-9566-645  

Fax:    +49 (0) 511-56 33 62  

E-mail:         hermann.freudenstein@bundessortenamt.de  

 

Bundessortenamt  

Rolf Klein  

Postfach 61 04 40  

30604 Hannover  

Tel.:   +49 (0) 511-9566-642  

Fax:    +49 (0) 511-56 33 62  

E-mail:         rolf.klein@bundessortenamt.de  

 

 

EE 
Mrs.  Kristiina Digryte  

Head of Plant Production Bureau  

Department of Plant Health 

Ministry of Agriculture of Estonia  

39/41 Lai street  

Tallinn 15056  

ESTONIA 

Tel.:        + 32 6256 275 

Fax:        + 32 6256 200 

Email:    kristiina.digryte@agri.ee     

 

 

EL 
Mr. Dimitris Antonopoulos 
Head of Department of Agricultural Seeds 
Directorate of Plant production Imputs 
Ministry of Rural Development and Food 
2, Acharnon Str. 10176 - Athens - Greece 
Tel.: +30 210 2124199 
Fax: +30 210 2124137 
E-mail: ax2u017@minagric.gr 

 

 

ES 
Mr Ricardo López de Haro Wood  
Director de la Oficina Española de Variedades Vegetales  
Alfonso XII, 62  
28014 - MADRID  (SPAIN)  
Tel:  +34-913.47.65.93  
Fax:  +34-913.47.67.03  
Email:  lopezdeharo@mapya.es 

 



 

 

FR 
SOC 

Marie-France Cazalere 

44, rue du Louvre 

75001 PARIS 

Tel + 33 1 42 33 76 93 

Fax + 33 1 40 28 40 16 

E-mail : marie-France.cazalere@gnis.fr* 

 

 

IE 
Mr Gerry Lohan 

Seed Certification Division,  

Department of Agriculture & Food,  

Backweston Farm,   

Leixlip,  

Co. Kildare,  

Ireland.  

Tel.:  +353- 1- 630 2908;  

Fax;  +353- 1- 628 0634;  

Email: Gerry.Lohan@agriculture.gov.ie  

 

 

IT 
Maurizio Desantis 

Ministero delle Politiche Agricole e Forestali 

Dipartimento delle Politiche di Sviluppo 

Direzione Generale per la Qualità dei Prodotti Agroalimentari 

QPA VIII – Servizio Sementi 

Via 20 Settembre n. 20 

00187 Roma (Italia) 

Fax +39 06 48 14 628 

Tel. +39 06 46 65 60 96  /  +39 06 46 65 60 98 

e-mail: m.desantis@politicheagricole.it  and Cc: 

v.desanctis@politicheagricole.it; r.frigieri@politicheagricole.it; 

d.strazzulla@politicheagricole.it; 

 

 

 

CY 
Panayiota Sofocleous Orphanidou 

Department of Agriculture 

1412 Nicosia  Cyprus 

Tel.: 00 357 22 46 62 49 

Fax: 00 357 22 34 34 19 

e-mail: doagrg@da.moa.gov.cy 

 



LV 
Ringolds Arnitis 

Director 

State Plant Protection Service 

Republikas lauk. 2, Riga 

LV-1981, Latvia 

tel.  +371 7027098 

fax. +371 7027302 

e-mail: Ringolds.Arnitis@vaad.gov.lv 

 

Velta Evelone 

State Plant Protection Service 

Director of Seed Control Department 

Lubanas 49, Riga 

LV-1073, LATVIA 

Tel. +371 7113262 

Fax +371 7113085 

e-mail: Velta.Evelone@vaad.gov.lv  

 

 

 

LT 
Dalia Abraityte  

Chief specialist  

Crop production division  

Common market organisation department  

Ministry of Agriculture  

Tel.: +370 5 239 12 43  

Fax: + 370 5 239 12 12  

E-mail: abrait@zum.lt  

 

 

LU 
Mr Marc Weyland 

Service de la Production Végétale  

Administration des Services Techniques de l'Agriculture 

BP: 1904,  

L-1019 Luxembourg,  

Tel.:     +352- 457172-234;  

Fax;     +352-457172-341;  

Email:  marc.weyland@asta.etat.lu  

 

 

HU 
Mr. Gabor M. Füsti  

Central Agricultural Office 

Budapest 

Keleti Károly u. 24. 

H-1024, Hungary 

Tel.: 36-1-336 9333 

Fax: 36-1-336 9096 

E-mail: fustimg@ommi.hu 

 

 



 

MT 
Ms Maureen Delia  

Scientific Officer 

Seeds and other Propagation Material Unit 

Plant Health Section 

Rural Affairs and Paying Agency Division 

Ministry for Rural Affairs and the Environment 

National Agricultural Research and Development Centre 

Ghammieri 

Marsa 

MALTA 

Tel:  +356 25904153 

Fax:  + 356 25904120 

Email: delia.maureen@gov.mt 

 

 

 

NL 
NAK 

Mr. Max Soepboer (his substitute Mr. Ad Toussaint) 

P.O. Box 1115 

8300 BC Emmeloord 

The Netherlands 

Tel + 31 527 635400 

Fax + 31 527 635411 

e.mail: msoepboer@nak.nl 

      cc atoussaint@nak.nl  

 

 

AT 
Charlotte Leonhardt  

Austrian Agency for Health and Food Safety 

Institute for Seed 

Spargelfeldstraße 191, PO-Box 400 

A-1226 Wien  

Tel. international:   +43 50 555 34800 

Fax international:  +43 50 555 34808 

e-mail: charlotte.leonhardt@ages.at  

 

Jutta Taferner  

Austrian Agency for Health and Food Safety  

Institute for Seed 

Spargelfeldstraße 191, PO-Box 400 

A-1226 Wien 

Tel. international: +43 50 555 34911 

Fax international: +43 50 555 34808  

e-mail: jutta.taferner@ages.at 

 

 



PL 
Wojciech Hałdaś 
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development 00-930 Warsaw Wspólna 

str. 30  

Tel: 0048 22 623 24 60 

fax:0048 22 623 17 81   

email: wojciech.Haldas@minrol.gov.pl 

 

 

PT 
Paula Carvalho 

Direcção-Geral de Protecção das Culturas 

Edificio 2, Tapada da Ajuda 

1349-018 Lisboa 

Tel: 00351 21 361 32 29 

fax: 00351 21 361 32 22 

email: pcarvalho@dgpc.min-agricultura.pt 

 

 

RO 
Mrs. Mirela Lazar 

National Inspection for Quality of Seeds 

Ministry of Agriculture, Forests and Rural Development ROMANIA 

24 Bdul Carol I, sector 1, Bucharest 

ROMANIA 

Tel: +4 021 3072 428 

Fax: +4 021 3078 663 

e-mail: mirela.lazar@maa.ro 

 

 

Mrs. Diana Salagean 

National Inspection for Quality of Seeds 

Ministry of Agriculture, Forests and Rural Development ROMANIA 

24 Bdul Carol I, sector 1, Bucharest 

ROMANIA 

Tel: +4 021 3072 333 

Fax: +4 021 3078 663 

e-mail: diana.salagean@maa.ro 

 

 

 

SK 
Mrs. Helena Majdekova 

Central Control and Testing Institute in Agriculture 

Matuskova 21 

833 16 Bratislava 

Slovakia 

Tel:       00 421 2 59880255 

Fax:      00 421259880256 

E-mail:  helena.majdekova@uksup.sk 

 

 



SI 
Joze ILERSIC 

Phytosanitary Administration of 

the Republic of Slovenia 

Einspielerjeva 6 

SI-1000 Ljubljana 

Tel: 00386 1 3094 396 

fax:00386 1 3094 335 

email: joze.ilersic@gov.si 

 

 

FI 
Ms Kirsi Heinonen 

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry, 

Department of Food and Health 

Mariankatu 23, HELSINKI, FINLAND 

PO Box 30, FI-00023 GOVERNMENT 

Tel.:        +358 9 16054221 

Fax:        +358 9 16052443 

Email:      kirsi.heinonen@mmm.fi 

 

 

SE 
Ms Eva Dahlberg 

Crop Production Division 

Swedish Board of Agriculture 

SE-55182 Jönköping 

e-mail eva.dahlberg@sjv.se  

fax +46-36-710517 

 

 

 

UK 
Ms Siobhan Costello 

Plant Variety Rights Office and Seeds Division 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

White House Lane 

Huntingdon Road 

Cambridge CB3 0LF 

UK 

tel:    + 44 (0) 1223 342359 

fax:   + 44 (0) 1223 342386 

e-mail:  siobhan.costello@defra.gsi.gov.uk 

 

 

IS 
Sigurgeir Olafsson 

Agricultural Authority of Iceland 

Austurvegur 64 

IS-800 Selfoss 

Iceland   

Tel. + 354 530 4800 

Fax + 354 530 4801   

E-mail: sirgurgeir.olafsson@lbs.is 



 

 

NO 
Torgun Johnsen 

Norwegian Food Safety Authority 

National Centre of Plants and Vegetable Foods, ǺS 
Postboks 383 

N-2381 Brumunddal 

Tel.:        + 47 64 94 43 33 

Fax:         + 47 64 94 44 10 

Email:       torgun.marit.johnsen@mattilsynet.no 


